Community ECology 19(3): 223-232, 2018
1585-8553 © The Author(s).
This article is published with Open Access at www.akademiai.com
DOI: 10.1556/168.2018.19.3.3
Introduction
The Mediterranean basin is one of the most important
biodiversity hot-spots in the world, and has been labelled as a
climate change hot spot by the Inter-Governmental Panel for

coldest quarter higher than 250-300 mm, while other taxa are
not much influenced by this variable.
Explanation of model output
The models for Anacamptis papilionacea var. grandi-
flora, A. longicornu and Ophrys speculum project a climatic
niche defined by limited precipitations (lower than 600 mm),
occurring mostly during the cold season (more than 150 mm).
Anacamptis papilionacea var. grandiflora seems to occur in
areas with 13-15°C annual mean temperature, while A. lon-
gicornu and Ophrys speculum niche is more influenced by
altitude (Figure 1).
Ophrys bombyliflora and Serapias lingua are projected
to require high temperatures in summer (>28°C). However,
Ophrys bombyliflora is also related to a mean annual tempera-
ture lower than 16°C, and hence differs from Serapias lingua,
which does not tolerate high seasonal excursions. Both the
Table 2. Predictor variables ordered for importance for each taxon, scored from 1 (more influencing) to 11 (less influencing).
Species BIO12 Alt BIO5 BIO19 BIO1 BIO4 BIO6 BIO13 BIO15 Soil Land use
A. papilionacea var. grandiflora 1 4 9 2 3 7 8 5 6 10 11
A. longicornu 1 3 5 2 6 7 6 4 5 10 11
A. papilionacea var. papilionacea 4 2 3 5 8 1 7 6 9 10 11
O. bombyliflora 1 6 2 5 3 8 7 4 9 11 10
O. morisii 1 3 2 4 8 5 7 6 9 10 11
O. neglecta 1 5 6 3 7 4 2 8 9 11 10
O. speculum 1 3 6 2 4 9 5 8 7 11 10
S. lingua 2 5 1 6 7 3 4 8 9 10 11
S. parviflora 1 2 5 4 8 3 7 6 9 11 10
Table 3. Limits to the distribution of each taxon as depicted by
the most influencing predictor variables. These values were ob-
tained from response curves built during the modelling proce-
dure, they show the probability of presence against the variation
of a specific variable.
Table 4. Percentual gain and loss of climatic niche, and net gain,
with respect to current conditions.
Species BIO12  (mm)
Alt
(m a.s.l.)
BIO5
(°C)
BIO19
(mm)
A. papilionacea var.   grandiflora < 500 > 300
A. longicornu < 500 > 500 > 300
A. papilionacea var.   papilionacea < 500 > 500 > 29
O. bombyliflora < 500 > 29
O. morisii < 500 > 500 > 29
O. neglecta < 500 > 29 > 250
O. speculum < 500 > 500 > 29 > 300
S. lingua < 500 > 29
S. parviflora < 500 > 500 > 29
Species Loss % Gain % Change %
A. papilionacea var.   grandiflora 47.57 67.68 20.12
A. longicornu 13.59 228.05 214.46
A. papilionacea var.   papilionacea 14.68 229.11 214.43
O. bombyliflora 13.00 231.08 218.09
O. morisii 5.54 274.62 269.08
O. neglecta 34.84 129.86 95.02
O. speculum 23.89 132.20 108.31
S. lingua 10.26 222.43 212.17
S. parviflora 20.76 169.66 148.90
Sardinian orchids and climate change            227
species are restricted to areas with a relatively limited amount